

2nd May 2018

Dear

Freedom of Information request- Clybane Park playground complaints

We write further to your request which was received on 5th April 2018 and which states:

"I am requesting information as it specifically relates to a current insurance claim

I have been advised by a local resident that they complained in writing to Braddan Commissioners raising their concerns in relation to the safety of the equipment/ground at Clybane Park prior to an incident in which [REDACTED] was seriously injured at the park on 14th May 2017. I would therefore request copies of all correspondence and communication (letters/emails/telephone calls) from residents in relation to concerns raised regarding works carried out at Clybane Park covering the last three years.

Further to this I have been advised that works carried out at the park prior to Easter 2017 were not reviewed for Health and Safety purposes until the following September, despite the equipment being made available at Easter 2017 and also the aforementioned concerns raised. Please can you therefore also provide information relating to the schedule of works carried out and the relevant Health and Safety report undertaken upon completion of the work."

I have detailed below a summary of the information the information you requested:

- April 2014 Email complaint and response
- February 2017 Facebook Complaint
- April 2017 Invoices for work undertaken at Clybane
Contractors invoices and schedule of work
Consultants invoice for overseeing the works
Suppliers invoices
- July 2017 Official confirmation from Consultant that work had been satisfactorily completed

Your right to request a review

If you are unhappy with this response to your Freedom of Information request, you may ask us to carry out an internal review of the response, by completing a complaint form and submitting it electronically or by delivery/post to the FOI Co-ordinator, Braddan Parish Commissioners, Close Corran, Union Mills, Braddan, IM4 4HD.

An electronic version of our complaint form can be found by going to our website <http://www.braddan.im/category/foi/>. If you would like a paper version of our complaint form to be sent to you by post, please contact us and we will be happy to arrange for this.

Your review request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should be made as soon as practicable. We will respond as soon as the review has been concluded.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to apply for a review of decisions by the Information Commissioner, for a decision on;

- 1) Whether we have responded to your request for information in accordance with Part 2 of the Freedom of Information Act 2015; or
- 2) Whether we are justified in refusing to give you the information requested.

In response to an application for review, the Information Commissioner may, at any time, attempt to resolve a matter by negotiation, conciliation, mediation or another form of alternative dispute resolution and will have regard to any outcome of this in making any subsequent decision.

More detailed information on your rights to review is on the Information Commissioner's website at:

<https://www.inforights.im/>

Should you have any queries concerning this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Further information about Freedom of Information requests can be found at: www.gov.im/foi.

Yours sincerely

J C Whiteway *MBA*

Clerk